
e 
A. 38327 MON 

Decision No. 53705 ------

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTI tITlES COW.1ISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the M~tter of the App11cQt1on or ) 
ADA H. MARCH, solo ownor, doing ) 
BUSINESS AS IVANHOE WATJ:R COli, tor ) Applioation NOli 38327 
authorization to b~rrow monoy. ) 

-----------------------------) 
OPINION AND ORDER 

Ada. H. M~r~h, applien!lt herein, is the OVlner of the 

Ivanho~ Water CO~1 n publio utility water system serving a portion 

of Tulare County, approximately seven miles northoast of tho City of 

V1so.l1a.. In this ~ppliootion, sho seoks author1zo.tion to issue an 

unsecurod promissory note in the ~rincipnl nmo~~t ot $6,000 tor the 

purpose or rofund1ng and consolidating outstanding indebtedness and 

providing the cost of improvements. 

The proposed note will be issued to tho Paoific N~t1onal 

Bank of Son FranCisco, will be dated September 15, 1956,. o.nd will bo 

pnyo.blc on demand and, it no demand is made, three years after date 

of iesue~ with interest at the rate of 3~ por annum. Applicant 

i!ltends to apply tho proceeds, specifically, for the following pur-

poses: 

To pay indebtedness _ 
Bank of America 
W. M. Lyle::: Co. (construction) 
MoXinncy Ilnd Ballantyne (lego.l) 
Leo B. Welch (accounting) 
Bank ot Amerioa, intereot 
Payroll taxos 

To p~y for ndditiono.l improvoments 

Total 

- 1 -

::~4,6:24.69 
643.76 
200.00 
200.00 
11.00 
12.75 

307.78 

()6,OOO.00 



, 

As of July 31;0 1956, a.ccording to Exh1b1 t ltD" 1 s. pplicant 

reported her invostmont in fixed capital nnd in current assets at 

')57 / 466, and hor sourcos of tunds" as follows: 

Reserve for dopreciation 
Liabilities 
Prop~iet~ry capital 

Total 

~~19,507 
5,,850 

32.1 131 

~57,46e 

Applicant has roported her revonue~ from operations at 

$'.4,655 dw'''inS 1955 and :)9,,571 during tho first seven months of 

1956, with net profit::: of ~::1,050 in 1955 and ':~1,,630 in the 1956 . 
poriod: after deducting operating expenses, depreciation" and 

intoreot on indebtedness. 

From a review of the application, it app~sr3 that applicant 

will have noed for tho additional ~orrowins and that her assets and 

oC\rning3 ohould be amplo to :;ervice the note presently 'Under contem-

In our opinion,. 0. ),:!ublic hoc.ring 1s not nocessary in this 

procoeding" the money, p:-operty or labor to bo l'rocured or po.1d tor 

by tho issuo of the note here1n Ilutho:rized. is roo.cono.bly required by 

e.pplicnnt for the purposes spocified he:r~in" and such purr:>oses" 

excopt ao o'l::herwise authorized" are n(~t" in wholo or 1n pa.rt" reason­

ably eho.rgenble to operating oxponoeo or to incomo; theroforo" 

IT IS HEREBY ORDEt~D as follows: 

1. Ado. H. Mo.rch m'l"J' iesue Il promi:::sory ;r"oto, on or bofore 

Decomber 31" 1956" in the principal amount of ~;6"OOO for tho purposes 

set forth in this applioation. Tho note shall be 1n" or substantial-

1y in" tho same form as note f1led in this proceoding as Exhibit "A". 

- :2 -



... . 

2. Ada H. March shall file with the Commios10n a monthly report, 

or reports, as required by General Ox'der No. Z4-A~ which ord.or, 1nso-. 
tar as applicable, is made a part of this order. 

3. The authol:01ty herein granted will bocomo effective when 

Ada H. March has pn1d the minimum fee prescribed by Section 1904('o) 

of the Public Ut1l:i.t1es Code, which fce 1:3 ~~25. 

~ __ ~~~ ___________ , California, this 

- 3 -


